

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

STATE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES,  
ADAM CRUM, in his official capacity  
as Commissioner of the Department,  
OFFICE OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES,  
and KIM GUAY, in her official capacity  
as Director of OCS,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,  
v.

Z.C., through his next friend, LORENZ  
KAUFMAN, on behalf of himself and  
those similarly situated,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants

Supreme Court Nos. S-18249/S-18259

Trial Court Case No. 3AN-14-07961 CI

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA,  
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT, ANCHORAGE, THE HONORABLE WILLIAM F.  
MORSE, PRESIDING

**CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

/s/ Goriune Dudukgian  
Goriune Dudukgian (AK Bar No. 0506051)  
James J. Davis, Jr. (AK Bar No. 9412140)  
NORTHERN JUSTICE PROJECT, LLC  
406 G Street, Suite 207  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
Tel: (907) 308-3395  
Fax: (866) 813-8645

Filed in the Alaska Supreme Court  
this 25th day of October, 2022.

Meredith Montgomery, Clerk

By: Joyce Marsh  
Deputy Clerk

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON .....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. OCS’s Disparate Treatment of Foster Children Who Are Social Security Beneficiaries Violates Alaska’s Equal Protection Clause.....	2
A. OCS Charges the Class Members, and <i>Only</i> the Class Members, for Their Own Care. ....	2
B. The Class Members Are Similarly Situated to the Foster Children Who Are Not Being Charged for Their Care.....	4
C. OCS’s Disparate Treatment of the Class Members Is Irrational. ....	8
D. OCS’s Disparate Treatment of the Class Members Is Not Substantially Related to the Sole Purpose Identified by OCS. ....	11
E. Federal Law Does Not Preempt the Equal Protection Claim.....	14
II. The Class Members Are Entitled to Restitution as a Result of OCS’s Taking of Millions of Dollars of Their Social Security Monies Without Due Process.....	16
A. OCS Will Be Unjustly Enriched If Allowed to Retain the Social Security Monies Taken from the Class. ....	17
B. The Class Members Are Seeking Equitable Relief, Not Damages.....	18
C. The Trial Court Correctly Held that the Class Members’ Claim for Restitution Is <i>Not</i> Preempted. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaska Civ. Liberties Union v. State</i> , 122 P.3d 781 (Alaska 2005).....	4
<i>Alliance of American Insurers v. Cuomo</i> , 854 F.2d 591 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	16
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Bankers Life &amp; Casualty Co. v. Peterson</i> , 866 P.2d 241 (Mont. 1993) .....	8
<i>Belluomini v. Fred Meyer of Alaska, Inc.</i> , 993 P.2d 1009 (Alaska 1999).....	3
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	19
<i>Brandon v. Correction Corp. of America</i> , 28 P.3d 269 (Alaska 2001).....	6
<i>Dapo v. State</i> , 454 P.3d 171 (Alaska 2019) .....	18
<i>Dennis O. v. Stephanie O.</i> , 393 P.3d 401 (Alaska 2017) .....	8
<i>Dick Fischer Dev. No. 2, Inc. v. Dep’t of Admin.</i> , 838 P.2d 263 (Alaska 1992).....	19
<i>Donaldson v. State</i> , 292 P.3d 364 (Mont. 2012) .....	5
<i>Fetterusso v. New York</i> , 898 F.2d 322 (2d Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Freeman v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 68 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	4
<i>Guardianship Estate of Keffeler v. Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 88 P.3d 949 (Wash. 2004) .....	4, 15
<i>Henash v. Ipalook</i> , 985 P.2d 442 (Alaska 1999).....	18
<i>Hensley v. Mont. State Fund</i> , 477 P.3d 1065 (Mont. 2020).....	5
<i>In re J.G.</i> , 652 S.E.2d 266 (N.C. App. 2007) .....	20
<i>In re Jerald C.</i> , 678 P.2d 917 (Cal. 1984).....	8
<i>Isakson v. Rickey</i> , 550 P.2d 359 (Alaska 1976) .....	11
<i>Lauth v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Soc. Servs.</i> , 12 P.3d 181 (Alaska 2000) .....	8
<i>Malabed v. North Slope Borough</i> , 70 P.3d 416 (Alaska 2003).....	12, 13

<i>Metz v. Metz</i> , 101 P.3d 779 (Nev. 2004) .....	20
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	7
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	16
<i>Peter v. Progressive Corp.</i> , 2006 Alaska LEXIS 27 (Alaska Feb. 22, 2006) .....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Great Nw. v. State</i> , 375 P.3d 1122 (Alaska 2016) .....	8
<i>Premera Blue Cross v. State</i> , 171 P.3d 1110 (Alaska 2007) .....	14
<i>Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Gallant</i> , 153 P.3d 346 (Alaska 2007) .....	8
<i>Rowan v. Morgan</i> , 747 F.2d 1052 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	20
<i>Shepherd v. State</i> , 897 P.2d 33 (Alaska 1995) .....	8
<i>State v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 660 P.2d 406 (Alaska 1982) .....	19
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 473 A.2d 775 (Conn. 1984) .....	9
<i>State v. Schmidt</i> , 323 P.3d 647 (Alaska 2014) .....	12
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....	6
<i>Vecchione v. Wohlgemuth</i> , 377 F. Supp. 1361 (E.D. Pa. 1974) .....	10
<i>Ware v. Ware</i> , 161 P.3d 1188 (Alaska 2007) .....	17
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003) .....	3, 4, 15
<i>Young v. Embley</i> , 143 P.3d 936 (Alaska 2006) .....	19
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
42 U.S.C. § 405(j)(9) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 407(a) .....	7, 23
42 U.S.C.S. § 2000e-2(i) .....	16
AS 47.10.084 .....	21

**Regulations**

20 C.F.R. § 404.2035(a) ..... 17

20 C.F.R. § 404.2040(a) ..... 17

20 C.F.R. § 404.2040(a)(1) ..... 19, 22

20 C.F.R. § 404.2045 ..... 17

20 C.F.R. § 416.635(a) ..... 17

20 C.F.R. § 416.640(a) ..... 17, 19, 22

20 C.F.R. § 416.645 ..... 17

**Other Authorities**

Congressional Research Service, *Children in Foster Care and Social Security Administration Benefits: Frequently Asked Questions* (Nov. 23, 2021) ..... 17

Daniel L. Hatcher, *Foster Children Paying for Foster Care*, 27 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 1797 (Feb. 2006)..... 15, 17

Eli Hager and Joseph Shapiro, *Foster Care Agencies Take Millions of Dollars Owed to Kids. Most Children Have No Idea* .....21

*Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment* § 43 .....21

## AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON

### 42 U.S.C. § 405(j). Evidence, procedure, and certification for payments.

#### (j) Representative payees.

(1)
